



Maize Yield Response to Zinc Fertilization in Farmer's Field under Rainfed Condition in Hill Region of Assam, Eastern Himalayan Region

Nilim Kalita ^{a†}, P. Boruah ^b, S. Bhuyan ^{c*}, R. K. Saud ^{d#} and S. Maibangsa ^{e€}

^a Citrus Research Station, Assam Agricultural University, Tinsukia, Assam, India.

^b SMS, KVK, Karbi Anglong, AAU, Diphu, Assam, India.

^c College of Sericulture, AAU, Jorhat, Assam, India.

^d AAU, Jorhat, Assam, India.

^e KVK, Karbi Anglong, AAU, Diphu, Assam, India.

Authors' contributions

This work was carried out in collaboration among all authors. All authors read and approved the final manuscript.

Article Information

DOI: 10.9734/IJPSS/2021/v33i2430812

Editor(s):

(1) RusuTeodor, University of Agricultural Sciences and Veterinary Medicine Cluj-Napoca, Romania.

Reviewers:

(1) Bhargava Narasimha Yadav, UAS Dharwad, India.

(2) Mahendra Prasad, ICAR-Indian Grassland & Fodder Research Institute, India.

Complete Peer review History, details of the editor(s), Reviewers and additional Reviewers are available here:

<https://www.sdiarticle5.com/review-history/81345>

Original Research Article

Received 21 October 2021
Accepted 23 December 2021
Published 25 December 2021

ABSTRACT

Zinc (Zn) is the micronutrient that most commonly limits maize yields but it receives much less attention than other inputs. The present field experiment was conducted to study the effect of Zn fertilizers on growth and yield of maize in farmer's field under rainfed condition in hill region of Assam, Eastern Himalayan Region for authenticating Zn fertilizer application in increasing the yield of summer maize in actual farmer's field condition. The experiment was carried out in 6 locations (as replication) of three villages with four treatments which consist of recommended dose of fertilizer (90:40:40 kg NPK kg ha⁻¹), recommended dose of fertilizer with ZnSO₄ @15 kg ha⁻¹, Farmers' practice with ZnSO₄ @ 15 kg ha⁻¹ and Farmers' practice (No application of fertilizers) as control. Maize responded positively to Zn fertilization where the yields increased from 4.62 t ha⁻¹

[†] Jr. Scientist;

^{*} Assistant Professor;

[#] Associate Director of Extension Education;

[€] Head;

^{*} Corresponding author: E-mail: nilim.kalita@aau.ac.in;

without Zn to 4.91 t ha⁻¹ with Zn under recommended dose of fertilizers. The yield response of maize to application of Zn only recorded 9.15 % increase in yield in case of farmers practice without any fertilizers. Zn application increased maize yield due to increased cob length, cob diameter, kernel numbers and kernel weight in Zn-deficient soils. The increase in grain yield in case of combined use of fertilizer and ZnSO₄ (heptahydrate) was mainly due to significantly more number of kernels per cob (392) as well as kernel weight (120.3 g) over application of fertilizers only i.e. 368 and 108.4 g respectively. The result of the present study reveals that, basal soil application of Zn as ZnSO₄ @ 15 kg ha⁻¹ in maize crop along with recommended fertilizers is highly recommended for the soils of North Eastern Hill region of India.

Keywords: Zinc; micronutrient; maize; North Eastern Hill region.

1. INTRODUCTION

Maize (*Zea mays* L.) is the world's most widely grown cereal and primary staple food crop in many countries. Zinc (Zn) is the micronutrient that most commonly limits maize yields worldwide [1]. Zinc removal is the highest among all micronutrients with the maize kernel and harvest index [2]. Despite the fact that zinc (Zn) is an important element for plant growth, it has gotten far less attention than nitrogen (N), phosphorus (P), or irrigation [3,4]. Zn deficiency appears to be the most common micronutrient deficiency problem in agricultural and pasture plants around the world, resulting in significant production and nutritional quality losses [5]. It is estimated that nearly half of the world's cereal-growing land is deficient in Zn [6]. As a result, Zn fertilizers must be applied to such soils in order to ensure cereal yield and Zn concentration in grains [7]. Many research have shown that applying Zn fertiliser to Zn-deficient soils boosts maize grain production significantly [8,9], and [10]. Maize is one of the most sensitive crops to zinc deficit [11]. Zn deficiency slows maize growth, resulting in lower kernel yield and quality [12]. Zinc is required for photosynthesis and respiration, and a lack of it lowers photosynthetic rate, chlorophyll content, and protein biosynthesis [13,14]. As a result, applying Zn fertiliser to maize could be a key step toward increasing production and quality. In Karbi Anglong district of Assam which falls in the Eastern Himalayan region of India, maize is the second most important cereal crop next to rice where it is grown predominantly during summer as a *kharif* crop. It is cultivated in 10784 hectares of land and producing 24384 tons of maize kernel with the productivity of 2.26 t ha⁻¹. At present, the maize production only met the requirement for human consumption of the district but recently it is becoming a popular crop due to its demand as poultry feed. The soils of Karbi Anglong district of Assam is deficient in Zn

as observed from the soil health card scheme implemented by Krishi Vigyan Kendra which indicated the potentiality of enhancing the yield of maize crop through Zn fertilization.

The main objective of this study was to study the effect of zinc fertilizers on growth and yield of maize in farmer's field under rainfed condition in hill region of Assam. The results of this study are important for authenticating Zn fertilizer application in increasing the yield of summer maize in actual farmer's field condition.

2. MATERIALS AND METHODS

2.1 Experimental Site

Field experiments was conducted under on-farm testing programme of Krishi Vigyan Kendra at Karbi Anglong district which falls in the hill region of Assam, India and lies between 25°32' N to 26°36' N latitudes and 92°10' E to 93°50' E longitude. The experimental sites were characterized by undulating topography with gentle slope (12-20%).

The soils of the experimental sites are with the following characteristics: pH, 5.6-6.4 (1:2.5 w/v in water); soil organic carbon, 0.64-0.87%; available nitrogen 382.4 – 408.5 kg ha⁻¹; available phosphorus 12.4 – 21.3 kg ha⁻¹ and available potassium 132.6-167.2 kg ha⁻¹. The initial soil DTPA-extractable Zn concentration was 0.30 mg/kg, which indicated Zn deficiency (low, 0-0.5 mg/kg; medium, 0.51-0.8 mg/kg; high, > 0.8 mg/kg). The soil texture is sandy clay loam soil with 46.2 to 52.0% of sand, 21.5 to 23.4 % of silt and 25.5 to 27.25% of clay (Table 1).

2.2 Experimental Details

The experiment was carried out during the 2016 and 2017 growing seasons in Randomized Completely Block Design (RCBD) in 6 locations

Table 1. Initial soil properties of the experimental site

Soil properties	Min	Max	Mean
pH (1:2.5)	5.6	6.4	5.97
Soil organic carbon (%)	0.64	0.87	0.76
Available N (kg ha ⁻¹)	382.4	408.5	407.5
Available P ₂ O ₅ (kg ha ⁻¹)	12.4	21.3	6.52
Available K ₂ O (kg ha ⁻¹)	132.6	167.2	87.30
Zn (mg kg ⁻¹)	0.24	0.44	0.30

(As replication) of three villages selected based on the report of the Soil Health Card Scheme of Govt. of India, where soils are predominantly deficient in zinc. There were four v treatments which consist of recommended dose of fertilizer (T₁), recommended dose of fertilizer with ZnSO₄ @15 kg ha⁻¹ (T₂), Farmers' practice with ZnSO₄ @ 15 kg ha⁻¹ (T₃) and Farmers' practice i.e. without any fertilizers as control (T₄). Soil samples were taken randomly from four different spots of a plot at a depth of 0-30 cm using tube auger to record physico-chemical properties as per standard procedures [15].

2.3 Yield and Yield Attributes

2.3.1 Cob length and cob diameter

The diameter of these same randomly selected cobs was measured by using vernier caliper. The diameter was taken from middle of the cobs.

2.3.2 Number of kernels per cob

The number of kernels per cob was calculated as given below.

Number of kernels per cob = Number of kernel rows per cob × number of kernels per row.

2.3.3 Thousand kernel weight

Thousand kernel weight was taken from composite sample of the sampling cobs of each plot and then average was taken, weight to record as thousand kernel weight and expressed in gram (g).

2.3.4 Grain yield per hectare

From each experimental plots grain yield (kg ha⁻¹) was recorded. The moisture content of grains of each plot was measured by automated moisture meter and final grain yield was adjusted at 13% moisture level by using the formula as given below:

$$\text{Grain yield (kg ha}^{-1}\text{)} = \frac{(100 - MC) \times \text{plot yield (kg)} \times 1000 \text{ (m}^2\text{)}}{(100 - 13) \times \text{net plot area (m}^2\text{)}}$$

Where, MC is the moisture content (%) of grain.

2.3.5 Stover yield

All maize plants were harvested at base from the net cultivated area and maize stem was weighted immediately after harvesting. Stover yield including the husk was calculated on hectare basis in kg ha⁻¹.

2.4 Agronomic Efficiency (AE)

To compare Zn-use efficiency among the treatments, the agronomic efficiency (AE) of Zn was calculated by the following formula [16, 17].

$$AE = (Y_{Zn} - Y_c) / Z_n$$

where, Y_{Zn} is grain yield in Zn applied plot, Y_c is grain yield in the control pot, and Z_n is the amount of Zn applied.

2.5 Statistical Analysis

The Gen Stat statistical analysis system was used to conduct an analysis of variance (ANOVA) for all parameters. Duncan's Multiple Range Test (DMRT) was used to compare the means of all the studied data.

3. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

3.1 Cob Length and Cob Diameter

The data on cob length of maize as influenced by fertilizer and Zn is presented in Table 2. The length of cob (17.0 cm) was found greater in T₂ (RDF + ZnSO₄ @ 15 kg ha⁻¹) which was at par with T₁ (RDF). The farmers practice (T₄) showed the lowest cob length (11.4 cm) followed by application of ZnSO₄ only (T₃).

Similarly, significantly higher cob diameter (4.36 cm) was recorded from T₂ which was statistically

at par with T₁. The treatment T₃ and T₄ showed similar cob diameter and least cob diameter (3.75 cm) was found in control (T₄). The cob length and cob diameter increased when fertilizer was applied in integration with Zn which might be the result of continuous filling of kernels with sufficient photosynthates as compared to sole fertilizer application [18].

3.2 Kernel Number Cob⁻¹

The significantly higher number of kernels per cob (392.0) was found in the plots where ZnSO₄ was applied with recommended dose of fertilizers (T₂). The control plot produced statistically lower kernels (283.0) per cob. Desai and Vinodakumar [19] reported that, availability of nutrients especially nitrogen was an important factor to decide the number of kernels per cob. The increase in number of kernels per cob might be attributed to the availability nutrients. Number of kernel lines per cob is an important yield determining factor in maize. It affects the number of kernels per cob and cob weight.

3.3 Cob Weight

The cob weight showed significant variations among the treatments. Highest cob weight was recorded in treatments receiving ZnSO₄ with RDF (120.3g) which was not significantly different with the treatment receiving only RDF (108.4g). Farmers practice recorded significantly lowest cob weight (72.1 g). The higher cob weight in treatments receiving Zn and RDF may be attributed to more cob length, cob diameter, and more number of kernels per cob as well as higher kernel weight as discussed earlier.

3.4 Thousand Kernel Weight (TKW)

The data showed that, thousand kernel weights were affected significantly by different levels of fertilizers and Zn. Significantly higher thousand kernel weights i.e. 265 g were recorded from fertilized plots in combination with ZnSO₄ and lower TKW (214.5 g) was recorded from the farmers practice (Table 2). The increase in

thousand kernel weights could be due to balanced supply of nutrients and Zn throughout the kernel filling and development period of plant [20].

3.5 Grain Yield (t ha⁻¹)

Significantly highest grain yield of 4.91 t ha⁻¹ was recorded from plots where recommended fertilizers were applied with ZnSO₄, followed by application of RDF only. The lowest grain yield of 3.16 t ha⁻¹ was recorded from farmer's practice where there was no use of organic and inorganic fertilizers. The lower nutrient level in the soil results in lower yield [21]. Grain yield is a function of interaction among various yield components that are affected differentially by the growing conditions and crop management practices. The increase in grain yield in case of combined use of fertilizer and ZnSO₄ was may be attributed to more number of kernels per cob as well as better kernel development.

Due to the physiological role of Zn in maize, an insufficient supply of Zn was reported to reduce maize yield by about 10% [22]. In the present study under farmers' field condition, soil Zn fertilization increased maize grain yield, which is in agreement with the results reported by Abunyewa and Mercie-Quarshie [23] and Potarzycki [24]. The explanations provided by these researchers for the increase in maize yield with Zn addition was mainly due to improvements in kernel number and thousand kernel weight.

Because zinc is required for pollen grain production, and pollen viability is controlled by a variety of variables, including relative humidity, temperature, and oxygen pressure [25], zinc administration likely improved pollen viability in the current study. Previous research has demonstrated that developing anthers and pollen grains require more Zn than other plant parts [26], and that a lack of Zn could limit these developmental processes. In pollen granulocytes, sufficient Zn is required for the synthesis of cytoplasmic ribosomes [27].

Table 2. Yield parameters of maize as influenced by Zn application

Treatments	Cob length (cm)	Cob diameter (cm)	Kernel/cob (no.)	Cob weight (g)	Thousand Kernel weight (g)
T1	16.2 ^a	4.18 ^a	368 ^a	108.4 ^a	251.4 ^a
T2	17.0 ^a	4.36 ^a	392 ^b	120.3 ^a	265.2 ^a
T3	14.3 ^b	3.84 ^b	322 ^d	97.2 ^c	226.3 ^c
T4	11.4 ^c	3.75 ^b	283 ^c	72.1 ^b	214.5 ^b

Note: Means followed by common letter (s) within each column are not significantly different at 5% level of significance based on DMRT

Table 3. Grain yield, stover yield, and agronomic efficiency of Zn in maize as influenced by Zn application

Treatment	Grain yield	Stover yield	Agronomic efficiency of Zn
T1	4.62 ^a	9.38 ^a	-
T2	4.91 ^b	9.80 ^b	0.34
T3	3.34 ^c	6.89 ^d	0.04
T4	3.06 ^c	6.57 ^c	-

Note: Means followed by common letter (s) within each column are not significantly different at 5% level of significance based on DMRT

Furthermore, drought in maize are becoming more common in the hill region of Assam. Zinc plays an important role in alleviating reactive oxygen, drought, and heat stress [28,29]. Thus, adequate Zn in shoots in the treatments receiving ZnSO₄ might have met the requirements of pollen development, increased resistance to drought and maintained high pollen viability during the anthesis stage resulting higher yield.

3.6 Stover Yield (t ha⁻¹)

The highest stover yield of (9.80 t ha⁻¹) was produced by T₂ which was significantly higher than all other treatments. The lowest stover yield (6.57 t ha⁻¹) was recorded in T₄ (Control). Stover yield was significantly influenced by application of fertilizers as well as Zn, as application of ZnSO₄ alone showed significantly higher stover yield over farmers practice.

Similar findings were reported by Ali., et al., [30] who indicated that, higher biomass production produced by maize crop was due to greater LAI, plant height, major and micronutrients availability due to supply of nutrients through both the organic and inorganic fertilizers in suitable proportions.

3.7 Agronomic Efficiency of Zn

The agronomic efficiency of Zn was higher (0.34) when it was applied together with RDF than Zn applied without any fertilizers (0.04). The result indicates that application of fertilizers in nutrient deficient soils enhances the absorption of Zn by the crop due to better root growth and results in improved Zn use efficiency [31].

4. CONCLUSION

Maize responded positively to Zn fertilization where the yields increased from 4.62t ha⁻¹ without Zn to 4.91 t ha⁻¹ with Zn under recommended dose of fertilizers. The yield

response of maize to application of Zn only recorded 9.15 % increase in yield in case of farmers practice without any fertilizers. Zn application increased maize yield due to increased cob length, cob diameter, kernel numbers and kernel weight in Zn-deficient soils. The result reveals that, application of Zn as ZnSO₄ @ 15 kg ha⁻¹ with RDF in maize crop is highly recommended for the soils of North Eastern Hill region of India.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The authors are thankful to Dr. P.K. Pathak, Director of Extension Education, Assam Agricultural University, Jorhat, Assam for support to carry out this study. The authors would like to thank all the participant farmers for their excellent cooperation and participation in this study

COMPETING INTERESTS

Authors have declared that no competing interests exist.

REFERENCES

1. Alloway BJ. Soil factors associated with zinc deficiency in crops and humans. *Environmental Geochemistry and Health*. 2009;31:537–48. DOI: 10.1007/s10653-009-9255-4.
2. Bender RR, Haegele JW, Ruffo ML, Below FE. Nutrient uptake, partitioning, and remobilization in modern, transgenic insect-protected maize hybrids. *Agronomy Journal*. 2013;105:161–70. DOI: 10.2134/agronj2012.0352.
3. Tilman D, Cassman KG, Matson PA, Naylor R, Polasky S. Agricultural sustainability and intensive production practices. *Nature*. 2002;418:671–677. DOI: 10.1038/nature01014
4. Mueller ND, Gerber JS, Johnston M, Ray DK, Ramankutty N, Foley JA. Closing yield gaps through nutrient and water

- management. *Nature*. 2012;490:254–257.
DOI: 10.1038/nature11420
5. Alloway Brian J. *Zinc in Soils and Crop Nutrition* (Second edition), published by IZA and IFA Brussels, Belgium and Paris, France; 2008
 6. Bhatti AU, Khatak JK, Shah Z, Ghani A. Effect of trace elements cations on yield of maize. *Pak. J. Agric. Res.* 1988;9(2):221-229.
 7. Cakmak I. Enrichment of cereal grains with zinc: agronomic or genetic biofortification? *Plant Soil*. 2008;302:1–17.
DOI: 10.1007/s11104-007-9466-3
 8. Abunyewa AA, Mercie-Quarshie H. Response to maize to magnesium and zinc application in the semi arid zone of West Africa. *Asian J. Plant Sci.* 2004;3(1): 1–5.
 9. Potarzycki, J. The impact of fertilization systems on zinc management by grain maize. *Fertilizers Fertilization*. 2010;39:78–89.
 10. Liu D, Zhang W, Yan P, Chen X, Zhang F, Zou C. Soil application of zinc fertilizer could achieve high yield and high grain zinc concentration in maize. *Plant Soil*. 2017;411:47–55.
DOI: 10.1007/s11104-016-3105-9
 11. Mattiello EM, Ruiz HA, Neves JCL, Ventrella MC, Araújo WL. Zinc deficiency affects physiological and anatomical characteristics in maize leaves. *J. Plant Physiol*. 2015;183:138-143.
 12. Behera SK, Shukla AK, Singh MV, MV, Wanjari RH, Singh P. Yield and Zinc, Copper, Manganese and Iron Concentration in Maize (*Zea Mays* L.) Grown on Vertisol as Influenced by Zinc Application from Various Zinc Fertilizers, *Journal of Plant Nutrition*. 2015;38(10):1544-1557.
 13. Cakmak I, Sari N, Marschner H, Kalayci M, Yilmaz A, Eker S, Gulut KY. Dry matter production and distribution of zinc in bread and durum wheat genotypes differing in zinc efficiency. *Plant Soil*. 1996;180:173–181.
 14. Fu XZ, Xing F, Cao L, Chun CP, Ling LL, Jiang CL, Peng LZ. Effects of foliar application of various zinc fertilizers with organosilicone on correcting citrus zinc deficiency. *Hort Science*. 2016;51:422-426.
 15. Baruah TC, Barthakur HP. *A Text Book of Soil Analysis*. Vikas Publishers, New Delhi; 1999.
 16. Fageria NK, Slaton NA, Baligar VC. Nutrient management for improving lowland rice productivity and sustainability. *Advances in Agronomy*. 2003;88:63–152.
 17. Shivay YS, Prasad, R. (2012): Zinc-Coated Urea Improves Productivity and Quality of Basmati Rice (*Oryza Sativa* L.) under Zinc Stress Condition, *Journal of Plant Nutrition*. 2012;35(6):928-951.
 18. Chan KY, Zwieten L, Meszaros I, Downie A, Joseph S. Using poultry litter biochars as soil amendments. *Australian Journal of Soil Research*. 2008;46(5):437–444.
 19. Desai B, Vinodakumar S. Growth, yield and yield components of hybrid Maize (*Zea mays* L.) as Influenced by different nutrient combinations under integrated farming system. *Growth*. 2017;7:8.
 20. Khaliq T, Mahmood T, Kamal J, Masood A. Effectiveness of farmyard manure, poultry manure and nitrogen for corn (*Zea mays* L.) productivity. *International Journal of Agriculture and Biology*. 2004;2:260-263.
 21. Khan AJ, Arif M, Marwat KB, Jan A. Phenology and crop stand of wheat as affected by nitrogen sources and tillage systems. *Pakistan Journal of Botany*. 2008;40(3):1103-1112.
 22. Subedi KD, Ma BL. Assessment of some major yield-limiting factors on maize production in a humid temperate environment. *Field Crop Res*. 2009;110: 21–26.
DOI: 10.1016/j.fcr.2008.06.013d
 23. Abunyewa AA, Mercie-Quarshie H. Response to maize to magnesium and zinc application in the semi arid zone of West Africa. *Asian J. Plant Sci.* 2004;3(1):1–5.
 24. Potarzycki J. The impact of fertilization systems on zinc management by grain maize. *Fertilizers Fertilization*. 2010;39:78–89.
 25. Stanley RG, Linskens HF. *Pollen: Biology Biochemistry Management*, ed. R. G. Stanley and H.F. Linskens (Springer Sci. Bus. Media). 2012;56–66.
 26. Sharma PN, Chatterjee C, Sharma CP, Agarwala, S.C. Zinc deficiency and anther development in maize. *Plant Cell Physiol*. 1987;28:11–18.
DOI: 10.1093/oxfordjournals.pcp. a077265
 27. Prask JA, Plocke DJ. A role for zinc in the structural integrity of the cytoplasmic ribosomes of euglena gracilis. *Plant Physiol*. 1971;48:150–155.

- DOI: 10.1104/pp.48.2.150
28. Cakmak I. Possible roles of zinc in protecting plant cells from damage by reactive oxygen species. *New Phytol.* 2000;146:185–205.
DOI: 10.1046/j.1469-8137.2000.00630.x
29. Ma D, Sun D, Wang C, Ding H, Qin H, Hou J. Physiological responses and yield of wheat plants in zinc-mediated alleviation of drought stress. *Front. Plant Sci.* 2017;8:1–12.
DOI: 10.3389/fpls.2017.00860
30. Ali K, Munsif F, Zubair M, Akbar H, Hussain Z, Sahid Muhammad, et al. Management of Organic and Inorganic Nitrogen for Different Maize Varieties. *Sarhad J. Agric.* 2011;27(4).
31. Srivastava PC, Deepa Rawat D, Pachauri SP, Shrivastava M. Strategies for Enhancing Zinc Efficiency in Crop Plants. A. Rakshit et al. (eds.), *Nutrient Use Efficiency: From Basics to Advances* (Springer India). 2015;87-101.
DOI: 10.1007/978-81-322-2169-2_7

© 2021 Kalita et al.; This is an Open Access article distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution License (<http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0>), which permits unrestricted use, distribution, and reproduction in any medium, provided the original work is properly cited.

Peer-review history:

The peer review history for this paper can be accessed here:
<https://www.sdiarticle5.com/review-history/81345>